Diode-Pumped Fluorescence in
Visible Range From Femtosecond
Laser Inscribed Pr:LuAG Waveguides
Lifei Sun1, Chao Wang1, Zemeng Cui1, Ruonan Li1, Yangjian Cai1*, Yingying Ren1*,
Mark D. Mackenzie2 and Ajoy K. Kar2
1Shandong Provincial Engineering and Technical Center of Light Manipulations and Shandong Provincial Key Laboratory of
Optics and Photonic Device, School of Physics and Electronics, Shandong Normal University, Jinan, China, 2Institute of
Photonics and Quantum Sciences, Heriot-Watt University, Edinburgh, United Kingdom

FLI Tubular cladding
waveguide
Single-mode at 633 nm (polarization
independent)
Waveguide fluorescence in visible range centered at 525,
533, 550, 565, and 609 nm (polarization independent)
Propagation loss of 2.08 dB/cm at 633 nm
(polarization independent)
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org May 2021 | Volume 9 | Article 6849586
Sun et al. Femtosecond Laser Inscribed Pr:LuAG Waveguides
REFERENCES
1. Chellappan KV, Erden E, and Urey H. Laser-Based Displays: A Review. Appl
Opt (2010) 49:F79–98. doi:10.1364/AO.49.000F79
2. Kowalevicz A, Ko T, Hartl I, Fujimoto J, Pollnau M, and Salathe R. Ultrahigh
Resolution Optical Coherence Tomography Using a Superluminescent Light
Source. Opt Express (2002) 10:349–53. doi:10.1364/OE.10.000349
3. Kotani A, Witek MA, Osiri JK, Wang H, Sinville R, Pincas H, et al. EndoV/
DNA Ligase Mutation Scanning Assay Using Microchip Capillary
Electrophoresis and Dual-Color Laser-Induced Fluorescence Detection.
Anal Methods (2012) 4:58–64. doi:10.1039/c1ay05366c

7. Zhang L, Guo T, Ren Y, Cai Y, Mackenzie MD, Kar AK, et al. Cooperative Up-
Converted Luminescence in Yb,Na:CaF2 Cladding Waveguides by
Femtosecond Laser Inscription. Opt Commun (2019) 441:8–13. doi:10.
1016/j.optcom.2019.01.032
8. Ren Y, Jiao Y, Vázquez de Aldana JR, and Chen F. Ti:Sapphire Micro-
structures by Femtosecond Laser Inscription: Guiding and Luminescence
Properties. Opt Mater (2016) 58:61–6. doi:10.1016/j.optmat.2016.05.023
9. Cui Q, Zhou Z, Guan X, Xu B, Lin Z, Xu H, et al. Diode-pumped Continuous-
Wave and Passively Q-Switched Nd:LuAG Crystal Lasers at 1.1 μm. Opt Laser
Technol (2017) 96:190–5. doi:10.1016/j.optlastec.2017.05.032
10. Wang Y, Li Z, Yin H, Zhu S, Zhang P, Zheng Y, et al. Enhanced ∼3 μm Mid-
Infrared Emissions of Ho3+ via Yb3+ Sensitization and Pr3+ Deactivation in
Lu3Al5O12 Crystal. Opt Mater Express (2018) 8:1882–9. doi:10.1364/OME.8.
001882
11. Hart DW, Jani M, and Barnes NP. Room-Temperature Lasing of End-Pumped
Ho:Lu3Al5O12. Opt Lett (1996) 21:728–30. doi:10.1364/OL.21.000728
12. Aggarwal RL, Ripin DJ, Ochoa JR, and Fan TY. Measurement of Thermo-
Optic Properties of Y3Al5O12, Lu3Al5O12, YAIO3, LiYF4, LiLuF4, BaY2F8,
KGd(WO4)2, and KY(WO4)2 Laser Crystals in the 80-300K Temperature
Range. J Appl Phys (2005) 98:103514. doi:10.1063/1.2128696
13. Gaumé R, Viana B, Vivien D, Roger J-P, and Fournier D. A Simple Model for
the Prediction of Thermal Conductivity in Pure and Doped Insulating
Crystals. Appl Phys Lett (2003) 83:1355–7. doi:10.1063/1.1601676
14. Khurmi C, Thoday S, Monro TM, Chen G, and Lancaster DG. Visible Laser
Emission From a Praseodymium-Doped Fluorozirconate Guided-Wave Chip.
Opt Lett (2017) 42:3339–42. doi:10.1364/ol.42.003339
15. Liu H, Luo S, Xu B, Xu H, Cai Z, Hong M, et al. Femtosecond-Laser
Micromachined Pr:YLF Depressed Cladding Waveguide: Raman,
Fluorescence, and Laser Performance. Opt Mater Express (2017) 7:3990–7.
doi:10.1364/ome.7.003990
16. Metz PW, Reichert F, Moglia F, Müller S, Marzahl D-T, Kränkel C, et al. High-
Power Red, Orange, and Green Pr3+:LiYF4 Lasers. Opt Lett (2014) 39:3193–6.
doi:10.1364/OL.39.003193
17. Tanaka H, and Kannari F. Power scaling of continuous-wave visible Pr3+:
YLF laser end-pumped by high power blue laser diodes. In: OSA Laser
Congress 2017; 2017 Oct 1–5; Nagoya, Aichi, Japan (2017). doi:10.1364/
ASSL.2017.ATu1A.3
18. Sattayaporn S, Loiseau P, Aka G, Marzahl D-T, and Kränkel C. Crystal Growth,
Spectroscopy and Laser Performances of Pr3+:Sr0.7La0.3Mg0.3Al11.7O19 (Pr:ASL).
Opt Express (2018) 26:1278–89. doi:10.1364/OE.26.001278
19. Fibrich M, Šulc J, and Jelínková H. Pr:YAlO3 Laser Generation in the Green
Spectral Range. Opt Lett (2013) 38:5024–7. doi:10.1364/ol.38.005024
20. Reichert F, Calmano T, Müller S, Marzahl D-T, Metz PW, and Huber G.
Efficient Visible Laser Operation of Pr,Mg:SrAl12O19 Channel Waveguides.
Opt Lett (2013) 38:2698–701. doi:10.1364/OL.38.002698
21. Chen F, and Vázquez de Aldana JR. Optical Waveguides in Crystalline
Dielectric Materials Produced by Femtosecond-Laser Micromachining.
Laser Photon Rev (2014) 8:251–75. doi:10.1002/lpor.201300025
22. Tan Y, Chen F, Stepic M, Shandarov V, and Kip D. Reconfigurable Optical
Channel Waveguides in Lithium Niobate Crystals Produced by Combination
of Low-Dose O3+ Ion Implantation and Selective White Light Illumination.
Opt Express (2008) 16:10465–70. doi:10.1364/OE.16.010465
23. Chen F. OpticalWaveguides in Laser Crystals Produced by Energetic Ion Beam
Irradiation. Sci Sin-Phys Mech Astron (2013) 43:810–20. doi:10.1360/132012-
1025
24. Choi J, and Schwarz C. Advances in Femtosecond Laser Processing of Optical

Perspectives on Future Integrated Applications. Laser Photon Rev (2014) 8:
827–46. doi:10.1002/lpor.201300195
27. Bharadwaj V, Jedrkiewicz O, Hadden JP, Sotillo B, Vázquez MR, Dentella P,
et al. Femtosecond Laser Written Photonic and Microfluidic Circuits in
Diamond. J Phys Photon (2019) 1:022001. doi:10.1088/2515-7647/ab0c4e
28. Tan D, Sharafudeen KN, Yue Y, and Qiu J. Femtosecond Laser Induced
Phenomena in Transparent Solid Materials: Fundamentals and Applications.
Prog Mater Sci (2016) 76:154–228. doi:10.1016/j.pmatsci.2015.09.002
29. Ródenas A, Torchia GA, Lifante G, Cantelar E, Lamela J, Jaque F, et al.
Refractive Index Change Mechanisms in Femtosecond Laser Written Ceramic
Nd:YAG Waveguides: Micro-Spectroscopy Experiments and Beam
Propagation Calculations. Appl Phys B (2009) 95:85–96. doi:10.1007/
s00340-008-3353-3
30. Jia Y, He R, Vázquez de Aldana JR, Liu H, and Chen F. Femtosecond Laser
Direct Writing of Few-Mode Depressed-Cladding Waveguide Lasers. Opt
Express (2019) 27:30941–51. doi:10.1364/OE.27.030941
31. Ren Y, Vázquez de Aldana JR, Chen F, and Zhang H. Channel Waveguide
Lasers in Nd:LGS Crystals. Opt Express (2013) 21:6503–8. doi:10.1364/OE.21.
006503
32. Ren Y, Zhang L, Xing H, Romero C, Vázquez de Aldana JR, and Chen F.
Cladding Waveguide Splitters Fabricated by Femtosecond Laser Inscription in
Ti:Sapphire Crystal. Opt Laser Technol (2018) 103:82–8. doi:10.1016/j.
optlastec.2018.01.021
33. Yoshikawa A, Kamada K, Saito F, Ogino H, Itoh M, Katagiri T, et al. Energy
Transfer to Pr3+ Ions in Pr:Lu3Al5O12 (LuAG) Single Crystals. IEEE Trans Nucl
Sci (2008) 55:1372–5. doi:10.1109/TNS.2008.924051
34. Müller S, Calmano T, Metz P, Hansen NO, Kränkel C, and Huber G.
Femtosecond-Laser-Written Diode-Pumped Pr:LiYF4 Waveguide Laser. Opt
Lett (2012) 37:5223–5. doi:10.1364/OL.37.005223
35. Starecki F, Bolaños W, Braud A, Doualan JL, Brasse G, Benayad A, et al. Red
and Orange Pr3+:LiYF4 Planar Waveguide Laser. Opt Lett (2013) 38:455–7.
doi:10.1364/OL.38.000455
36. Bolaños W, Brasse G, Starecki F, Braud A, Doualan JL, Moncorgé R, et al.
Green, Orange, and Red Pr3+:YLiF4 Epitaxial Waveguide Lasers. Opt Lett
(2014) 39:4450–3. doi:10.1364/OL.39.004450
37. Calmano T, Siebenmorgen J, Reichert F, Fechner M, Paschke AG, Hansen NO,
et al. Crystalline Pr :SrAl12O19 Waveguide Laser in the Visible Spectral Region.
Opt Lett (2011) 36:4620–2. doi:10.1364/OL.36.004620
38. Reichert F, Calmano T, Müller S, Marzahl DT, Metz PW, and Huber G.
Efficient Visible Laser Operation of Pr,Mg:SrAl12O19 Channel Waveguides.
Opt Lett (2013) 38:2698–701. doi:10.1364/OL.38.002698
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the